## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2938092

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CAMOPLAST SOLIDEAL INC. F/K/A CAMOPLAST INC.	02/20/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EXO-S INC.	
Street Address:	2100 KING STREET WEST, SUITE 240	
City:	SHERBROOKE	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	J1J 2E8	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6102413	
Patent Number:	D408759	
Patent Number:	D403988	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 619-818-6043

**Email:** elane@greenpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: ERIC L. LANE - GREEN PATENT LAW

Address Line 1: 6404 EDMONTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39659-26, 27, 28
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC L. LANE
SIGNATURE:	/Eric L. Lane/
DATE SIGNED:	07/15/2014

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=ExoSExecAssignment#page1.tif source=ExoSExecAssignment#page2.tif source=ExoSExecAssignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 033311 FRAME: 0166

502891495

### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of August 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2012, by and between Exo-S Inc., a Canadian corporation having a principal address of 2100 King Street West, Suite 240, Sherbrooke, Canada, J1J 2E8 ("Assignee") and Camoplast Solideal Inc. (formerly known as Camoplast Inc.), a Canadian corporation having a principal address of 2144 King Street West, Suite 110, Sherbrooke, Canada, J1J 2E8 ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to all of the inventions (whether or not patentable or reduced to practice), all improvements thereto, and the patents and patent disclosures as more fully set forth in Exhibit A hereto (all of the foregoing referred to collectively as the "Assigned Patents"), which is incorporated by reference herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration and pursuant an asset and share purchase agreement dated August 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2012, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee each hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee and its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby purchases and accepts from the Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest, for all countries, in, to and under the Assigned Patents and to all corresponding rights that, now or hereafter, may be secured throughout the world with respect to such Assigned Patents, together with all reissues, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, revisions, extensions, reexaminations and counterparts thereof, together with the right to sue and recover for any past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution or any other causes of action with respect to the Assigned Patents, and to recover or collect any damages, proceeds, income, royalties or other payments in connection with or relating to any of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver such other documents and to take all such other actions which Assignee, its successors and/or assigns may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment, and to execute and deliver any and all affidavits, testimonies, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably requested by Assignee to effect the terms of this Assignment and its recordation in relevant state and national patent offices. Assignor also hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee as its attorney-in-fact coupled with an interest to act in Assignor's name, place and stead to execute, deliver and record any documents or instruments of assignment or otherwise required in any country in which the Assigned Patents are issued, or in which Assignee desires to seek protection for the Assigned Patents.

PATENT REEL: 033311 FRAME: 0167 For Camoplast Solideal Inc. (formerly known as Camoplast Inc.):

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have affixed their signatures

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC / COUNTRY OF CANADA

(Signature)

On Tobruary 2014, before me, Estelle (1), Parrelle, a Commissioner for Oaths for the province of Quebec, personally appeared tomand Poly), personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Commissioner for Oaths

NORMANO POTVIN FRB 80 JOLY
(Type Name) (Date)

#131836

PATENT REEL: 033311 FRAME: 0168

# **EXHIBIT A**

## **PATENTS**

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
Snowmobile steering ski	U.S. Patent No. 6,102,413	August 15, 2000
Ski for snowmobile	U.S. Patent No. D408,759	April 27, 1999
Ski for snowmobile	U.S. Patent No. D403,988	January 12, 1999

HBdocs - 16292760v1

**RECORDED: 07/15/2014** 

PATENT REEL: 033311 FRAME: 0169